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REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT

U.S. Tariff Commission
January 25, 197L.

To the President:
In accordance with section 301(f)(1) of the Trade Expansion Act
of 1962 (76 Stat. 872; 19 U.S.C. 1801), the U.S. Tariff Commission
herein reports the results of investigation No. TEA-W-219 made under
section 301(c)(2) of the act to determine whether, as a result in
major part of concessions granted under trade agreements, articles
like or directly competitive with men's suits, coats, and trousers,
knit and not knit, of wool and of manmade fibers (of the types pro=-
vided for in items 380.02, 380.0L, 380.57, 380.61, 380.63, 380.66,
380.81, and 380.8L of the Tariff Schedules of the United States (TSUS))
produced by The Globe Corp., Cincinnati, Ohio, are being imported into the
United States in such increased quantities as to cause, or threaten to
cause, thg unemployment or underemployment of a significant number or pro-
portion of the workers of such firm or an appropriate subdivision thereof.
The investigation was instituted on November 29, 1973, on the
basis of an amended petition for adjustment assistance filed Novem-
~ ber 27, 1973, under section 301(a)(2) of the act on behalf of the
workers.
Public notice of the receipt of the petition and the institution

of the investigation was published in the Federal Register (38 F.R.

33697) on December 6, 1973. No public hearing was requested and none

was held.
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The information in this report was obtained principally from
the petitioners, other domestic producers, major customers of The
Globe Corp., the U.S. Customs Service, and from the Commission's

files,

Finding of the Commission

On the basis of its investigation, the Commission unanimously ;/
finds that articles like or directly competitive with men's suits,
coats, and trousers, knit and not knit, of wool and of manmade fibers
(of the types provided for in items 380.02, 380.0L, 380.57, 380.61,
380.63, 380.66, 380.81, and 380.8L of the Tariff Schedules of the
United States (TSUS)) are not being imported into the United States
in such increased quantities as to cause, or threaten to cause, the
fhe unemployment or undéremploymeﬁthéf a significant number or pro-
portion of the workers of such firm or an appropriate subdivision

thereof,

1/ Commissloners Leonard and Moore did not participate in the
decision.,



Views of Chairman Bedell, Vice Chairman
Parker and Commissioner Ablondi 1/

This statement sets forth the reason for our negative deter-
mination under section 301(c)(2) of the Trade Expansion Act of
1962 (TEA) in the instant investigation. The investigation was
instituted on the basis of a petition filed on behalf of the
workers of The Globe Corporation, Cincinnati, Ohio, engaged in the
production of men's suits, coats, and trousers. 2/

Under section 301(c)(2) of the TEA, the Commission, in order

to make an affirmative decision must find that:

(1) Articles like or directly competitive with those
produced by the workers' firm are being imported
in increased quantities;

(2) The increased importe are a result in major part
of concessions granted under trade agreements;

(3) A significant number or proportion of the workers
of the firm, or an appropriate subdivision thereof,
are unemployed or underemployed, or threatened
therewith; and

(4) The increased imports resulting in major part from
trade-agreement concesslions are the major factor
in causing or threatening to cause the unemployment
or underemployment of the workers.

We have made a negative determination because the fourth condition

has not been met; that is, whether or not articles like or directly

competitive with those produced by the petitioning workers are being

1/ Commissioner Young concurs-'in the result.

2/ The Commission conducted a firm invegtigation in response to a
péfition filed by The Globe Corp. concurrently with the instant
worker case. The Commission's report in that investigation is being
made at the same time as this report. See U.S. Tariff Commission,
Men's Suits, Coats, and Trousers: The Globe Corporation, Cincinnati,
Ohio, . . . Investigation No. TEA-F-57 . . ., TC Publication 646,

January 1974.
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imported in increased quantities, such imports are not the major
factor causing, or threatening to cause, unemployment or under-
employment of such workers. Having found that the fourth

condition has not been met, we need not consider the other conditions.

The Globe Corporation, where the petitioning workers were
employed, manufactures men's made-to-measure suits, sport coaté,
separate trousers, and uniform-type apparel. The company receives
individual orders for suits or other apparel from its dealers—-
numerous small tailoring establishments and independent clothing
stores. The apparel is ‘individually cut and sewn to measure by
the petitioning workers, and then shipped to dealers. The firm
also fabricates sheet metal p;oducts and engages in other business
endeavors. The petition for adjustment assistance, however, was
filed on behalf of workers engaged in the manufacture of men's
apparel.

Several factors have adversely affected The Globe Corp.'s
made-to-measure apparel business. First, over the long term, market
demand for made-to-measure clothing has declined as a result of
general improvement in the quality and fit of readymade clothing, a
broader selection of materials used in readymade apparel, and retail
prices for most readymade suits and trousers that were generally
lower than those of made-to-measure apparel. This decline in demand
has had an impact not only on Globe but also on a number of other
firms producing made-to-measure apparel for men. Globe, in fact,

absorbed several other such firms in the 1950's and 1960's.



Second, recent fashion changes have emphasized styles and
fabrics different from the traditional apparel manufactured by
Globe. The changing fashion cycle in men's suits and trousers has
placed emphasis on knit rather than woven materials, and casual
leisure and sportwear rather than matched suits. To a degree, the
purchase of men's clothing has become impulse buying rather than
a planned purchase--a circumstance that favors ready-to-wear apparel.
Globe, a traditional made-to-measure manufacturer, has adapted in
part to the changed market conditions, but nevertheless has not
been able to completely adjust to them. * * *,

Third, the sales of uniform-type apparel by Globe, * * *,
declined steadily in recent years. The decline in sales of uniform-
type apparel reflected the declining market for such apparel and the
loss of business to other domestic producers.

Based on the foregoing considerations, we conclude that
increased imports resulting in major part from trade-agreement con-

cessions are not the major factor in causing or threatening to

cause unemployment or underemployment of the petitioning workers of

The Globe Corp.
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INFORMATION OBTAINED IN THE INVESTIGATION

Articles Under Investigation

The Globe Corp. (hereafter referred to as Globe) manufactures
predominantly men's made-to-measure suits, sport coats, separate
trousers, and uniform-type apparel. Such clothing is cut and sewn by.
Globe from purchased fabrics to the size of the customers, whose
measurements have been taken by a factory representative or a cooperating
retail outlet. With respect to the mahufacture of trousers, Globe cuts
the cloth to its specifications, but contracts all sewing operations
to Louis Magliano and his son, independent contractors of Cincinnati,
Ohio. The clothing is sold under one of the firm's ¥ * # tragde names,';/
a store's name, or a combination of the two. The firm also produces
fabricated sheet metal products; however, the metal products business,
known as the Queen City Sheet Metal Division, is currently being phased
out. ¥ * ¥ The firm's manufacturing operations for clothing and
metal products are centered in its only plant located at the company
headquarters in Cincinnati, Ohio.

Men's made-to-measure suits, sport coats, and separate trousers
accounted for approximately ¥.¥ * percent of the firm's total unit sales
of men's clothing in each of the years 1968-73. The balance of the

firm's output consisted of men's uniform suits, uniform separate coats,

1/ Trade names include * * ¥,



A-2

and uniform separate trousers. The firm also produced negligible quan-
tities of men's topcoats, and it purchased for resale men's furnishings
and accessories, such as shirts, handkerchiefs, and neckties,

The Globe Corp. produced garments made from purchased woven and
knit fabrics. In the agéregate, the firm's total output of made-to-~
measure apparel declined almost without interruption * * * from‘l968
to 1973. * ¥ ¥,

Imports of made-~to-measure apparél consist predominantly of men's
wear supplied by Hong Kong and other Asian countries. While such
imported wear tends to displace consumption both of domestically produced
ready-to-wear and made-to-measure apparel, they impact more directly
upon producers of made-to-measure wea¥ since both the foreign and
domestic suppliers offer the same service (fitting) and use the same
distribution technique (i.e., personal contact with the customer either
directly or indirectly for the purpose of taking measurements). Infor-
mation on the total domestic output of made-to-measure apparel for men
is unavailable. Similarly, data are unavailable respecting the‘imports
of such apparel; a large part, and probably the bulk consists of parcel
post shipments diféctly to the customer that are valued $250 and under
per parcel and that are not separately recorded in U.S, import

statisties. It is known, however; that the imports of made-to-measure



apparel for men is quite small in relation to total domestic output
of men's suits, sport coats, and trousers, but is probably very large
in relation to the total domestic output of made-to-measure clothing

of the same class or kind.

U.S. Tariff Treatment

U.S. imports of wearing apparel, similar to the types made by The
Globe Corp., are subject to duty as prescribed in schedule 3, part 6,
subpart F, of the Tariff Schedules of the United States Annotated
(TSUSA). The rates of duty in question vary depending upon the pré;
sence or absence of ornamgntation, whether the fabric is knit, not
knit (i.e., woven), the fiber in chief value, the value per garment
for some cotton items, and the value per pound for certain wool
garﬁents. Except for certain items in chief value of cotton, the rates
of dﬁfy do’not differ by type of garment.

Men's made-to-measure suits, sport coats, and trousers are
largely of woven fabrics, in chief value of wool, manmade fibers, or
blepds thereof and of knit fabrics, in chief value of manmade fibers.
Fabrics of cotton and of other fiber yarns account for an insignifi-

cant part of total domestic consumption of men's made-to-measure apparel.
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Men's ornamented apparel accounted for an insignificant part of
total imports in the past 5 years and, therefore, the changes in their
rates of duty will not be discussed in this section. However, the rate
history for such apparel is shown in table 1 for knit items and table 2
for woven articles.

Men's suits, sport coats, and trousers, not
* ornamented, knit.

Cotton.--Men's knit suits, sport coats, and trousers, not orna-
mented and in chief value of cotton, are dutiable under TSUS item
380.06. The rate history of TSUS item 380.06 is shown in the
following table.

Men's suits, sport coats, and trousers, of cotton, not ornamented,
knit: Changes in U.S. rate of duty, 1930 and GATT concessions to
Jan. 1, 1973

(Percent ad valorem)

GATT concession

TSUS item ' 1930 rate .
; . Rate ' Effective date

380.06 -2 459 : 35% : Jan. 1, 1948
: : 25% : Sept. 10, 1955

: 2%  : Jan. 1, 1968

: 23% : Jan. 1, 1969

: 22.5% : Jan. 1, 1970

: 21.5% : Jan. 1, 1971

1, 1972

: 21%  : Jan.

Trade agreement concessions during 1930-1972 on such knit items
have resulted in reductions in the 1930 rate of duty amounting to 53

percent.
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Wool.~-Men's knit suits, sport coats, and trousers, not ornamented,

in chief value of wool, are dutiable under TSUS item 380.57, if valued

not over $5 pound, and under TSUS item 380.61, if valued over $5 per
pound. The rate history of the TSUS items is shown in the following

table.

Men's suits, sport coats, and trousers, of wool, not ornamented, knit:
Changes in U.S. rates of duty, 1930 and GATT coneessions, except as
indicated, to Jan. 1, 1973

(Cents per pound and percent ad valorem)

. o 1930 ; GATT concession
TSUS item . Description rate :
- Rate . Effective date
380.57 : Valued not : 50¢ + 50% : 504 + LO%Z 1/: Jan. 1, 1939
over $5 per : : 37.5¢ + 30% : Jan. 1, 1948
: pound. : : :
380.61 : Valued over : 50¢ + 50% : 50¢ + 30% 1/: Jan. 1, 1939
$5 per : : 37.5¢ + 20% : Jan. 1, 1948
pound. : : :

1/ Trade agreement with the United Kingdom.
As indicated above, no reduction in the rates of duty on these
TSUS items have been effected since January 1, 1948.

Manmade fibers.--Men's knit suits, sport coats, and trousers, not

ornamented, in chief value of manmade fibers, are dutiable under TSUS
item 380.81. The rate history of TSUS item 380.81 is shown in the

following table.
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Men's suits, sport coats, and trousers, of manmade fibers, not orna-
mented, knit: Changes in U.S. rate of duty, 1930 and GATT concessions

to 1973

(Cents per pound and percent ad valorem)

GATT concession

TSUS item ", 1930 rate . :
. Rate . Effective date

380.81--- ; ksé -+ 65% ; 27.5¢ + 35% : Jan. 1, 1948
: : : 25¢ + 32.5% : June 6, 1951

As indicated &n the gbeve table, no reduction in the rate of
duty on this TSUS item has been effected since June 6, 1951. The
reductions in the ad valorem equivalent of the 1930 rate of duty, as
a result of trade-agreement concessions, have aggregated to about 49
percent.

Men's suits, sport coats, and trousers,
not ornamented, not knit

Cotton.--Men's sport coats, in chief value of cotton, not orna-
mented, and not knit are dutiable under TSUS item 380.09, if valued
not over $l4 each, and under TSUS item 380.12, if valued over $4 each.
Men's suits and trousers in chief value of cotton, not ornemented, not
knit, are dutiable under TSUS item 380.39. The rate history of the

TSUS items is shown in the following table.
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Certain men's apparel, of cotton, not ornamented, not knit: Changes
in U.S. rates of duty, by specified items, 1930 and GATT concessions

to Jan., 1, 1973

(Percent ad valorem)

) : ) 1930 : GATT concession
TSUS item , Description ! pate : :
Rate . Effective date

: Sport coats: : : :
380.09 : Valued not over $4 : 37.5% : 20% : Jan. 1, 1948
each. : : 19% : Jan. 1, 1968
: : 18.5%4 : Jan. 1, 1969
: : 17.5% : Jan. 1, 1970
: 17% ‘: Jan. 1, 1971
: 16.5% : Jan. 1, 1972
380.12 : Valued over $4 each--: 37.5% : 20% 1/ : Jan. 1, 1939
: : : 10% : Jan. 1, 1948
: 9.5% : Jan. 1, 1968
: 9.0% : Jan. 1, 1969
: 8.5% : Jan. 1, 1970
: 8.0% : Jan. 1, 1971

380.39 : Suits and trousers—----: 37.5% : Same as :

: : : for
item
380.09

1/ Trade agreement with the United Kingdom.

Trade-agreement concessions on sport coats valued not over $4
each and on suits and trousers have resulted in reductions in the 1930
rates of duty amounting to 56 percent. The present rate for sport
coats of this description valued over $4 each is T9 percent less than

in 1930.
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Wool.--Men's suits, sport coats, and separate trousers, not
ornamented, not kﬁit, of wool, are dutiable under TSUS item 389.63, if
valued not over $4 per pound, and under TSUS item 380.66, if valued
over $4 per pound. The rate history of these TSUS items is shown in
the following table.

Men's suits, sport coats, and trousers, of wool, not ornamented, ﬁot

knit: Changes in U.S. rates of duty, 1930 and GATT concessions,
except as indicated, to Jan. 1, 1973

(Cents per pound and percent ad valorem)

GATT concession

?ng . Description | 1930 rate | -

: Co ; Rate . Effective date

380.63 : Valued not : 33¢ + h5% : 33¢ + 30% 1/ : Jan. 1, 1939
over $4 : 25¢ + 25% : Jan. 1, 1948

per pound.: : 25¢  + 23.5% : June 30, 1956

: : 25¢  + 22.5% : June 30, 1957

: 25¢  + 21% : June 30, 1958

380.66 : Valued over : 50¢ + 50% : 50¢ + 30% 1/ : Jan. 1, 1939
: $4 per : 37.5¢ + 25% : Jan. 1, 1948

pound. : : 37.5¢ + 23.5%  : June 30, 1956

: : 37.5¢ + 22.5% : June 30, 1957

: 37.5¢ + 21% : June 30, 1958

1/ Trade agreement with the United Kingdom.

As indicated sbove, no reductions in the rates of duty on these
A
TSUS items have been effected since June 30, 1958. For such wool
apparel valued not over $4 per poﬁnd, the reductions in the ad valorem

equivalent of the 1930 rate of duty, as a result of trade-agreement

concessions, have aggregated about 48 percent. With respect to wool
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apparel valued over $4 per pound, such concessions have resulted in
reductions in the ad valorem equivalent of the 1930 rate of duty of
about 54 percent. Tables 3-5 show these reductions by type of garment.

Manmade fibers.—-Men's suits, sport coats, and separate trousers,

not ornamented, not knit, of manmade fibers, are dutiable under TSUS
item 380.84. The rate history of this TSUS item is shown in the follow-
ing table.

Men's suits, sport coats, and separate trousers, of manmade fibers,
not ornamented, not knit: Changes in U.S. rate of duty, 1930 and
GATT concessions to 1973

(Cents per pound and percent ad valorem)

GATT concession

TSUS item ' 1930 rate ° , _
: : Rate ; Effective date
380.84—wm- u5¢ + 65% : 27.5¢ + 35% : Jan 1, 1948

: : 25¢ + 32.5% : June 6, 1951
: 25¢ + 30.5% : June 30, 1956
25¢ + 29% : June 30, 1957
25¢ + 27.5% : June 30, 1958

As indicated above, no reduction in the rate of duty on TSUS item
380.84 has been effected since June 30, 1958. The reductions in the
ad valorem equivalent of the‘l930 rate of duty, as a result of trade-
agreement concessions, have totaled about 56 percent. Tables 3-5 show

the reducticns by type of garment.
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U.S. Consumption

Total U.S. consumption of men's and boys' ready-made and made-to-
measure suits. sport coats, and trousers, slacks, and outer shorts 1/
of woven fabrics averaged 513 million units during the 9-year period
196L4-72. Consumption of these gsrments peaked during 1968-T70 and
declined thereafter.to the lowest level in the 9~year period, as shown
in the following table. Separate data on made-to-measure suits, sport
coats, and trousers are not avaiiable. However, such made-to-measure
garments are believed to éonstitute less than 5 percent of total con-
sumption.

Certain men's and boys' apparel, 1/ not knit: U.S. apparent consump-
tion, by specified items, 196L-72, and January-October 1972-73

(In millions of units)

Period : Suits : igzzz : Trousers 2/ : Total
1964 -~ : 26 : 16 : 431 ¢ W73
1965 —_— : 28 : 18 : 455 501
1966 —_ 26 : 21 : W7 524
1967~ - _— 25 : 22 : 476 523
1968~ : 26 : 2 Loz 542
1969 e e ;2T : 23 : k9o : 5ho
1970- - 23 : 21 : 501 : 3/ 5Ll
1971-=-—-- : 15 : 16 : 41T - 508
1972-~—=— : 11 : 13 : 438 : L62
1972: (January-October)-—==—— : 9 : 12 : 31k . 335

1973: (January-October)-—==m—- : 9 : 1bh : 176 199

1/ Includes uniform apparel.

g/ Includes separate dress and sport trousers, Jjeans, dungarees,
waistband overalls, and outer shorts.

3/ Figures do not add to total shown due to rounding.

Source: Compiled from table 6 in appendix A.

;/ Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and outer shorts are not
separately reported.
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The decline in consumption of men's and boys' suits, spart coats,
and trousers of woven fabrics was attributed largely to the rapidly
increasing popularity of knit fabrics for use in such outerwear. Data
on consumption of such knit outerwear either are not available or are
not entirely comparable with that for woven apparel. However, it is
apparent from the available data that imports have increased, output
has expanded, and the proportion of such knit items produced in compari-

son with woven goods has risen dramatically.

Men's and boys' suits.--Consumption of men's ang boys' suits of
woven fabrics decreased 61 percent from 1965 to 1972; an average asnnual
decline of 12.5 percent. This decline, which is evident in the table
gbove, resulted mainly from lagging demand for suits in general and
from the inroads made by knit fabrics in markets formerly supplied by
woven goods. Fabric construction and fiber content of men's suits
.purchased at retail in the United States in each of the years 1970-73

are shown in the following table.
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Men's and boyé' sport coats.--Consumption of men's and boys' sport

coats of woven fabrics declined 46 percent from 1968 to 1972, an average
ennual decline of 14,2 percent. This decline also reflected the impact
thet knits have had in the sport coat market. Fabric construction and
fiber content of men's sport coats purchased at retail in the United

States in each of the years 1970-72 are shown in the following table.

* * * * * * *

Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and shorts.--Total consumption

of men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and outer shorts, not separately
reported, of woven fabrics continually increased from 1964 to 1970,

but then declined 13 percent in 1972 over 1970. Although data are not
available by type of garment, the increase through 1970 was believed

to have been accounted for, in large part, by the increasing popularity
of jeans and dungarees, which represents & substantial share of consump-
" tion. The decline after 1970 is directly associated with the trend to

knits. According to an article in The Wall Street Journal (Sept. T,

1973, p. 1), men's knit trousers accounted for 16 percent of total

1}
U.S. retail sales of men's~trousers in 1971, 43 percent of total in

1972, and an estimated 4l percent of the 1973 aggregate.

An important factor in the rapid growth of knits in men's and boys'
outerwear was their acceptance by consumers. From the stendpoint of

end-use qualities, consumers turned to knits for comfort, particularly
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ease of movement; performance related to wrinkle resistance; colora-
tion versatility; greater styling; and ease of care. Consumer accepta-
bility is also accounted for in part by the youthful revolution against
traditional clothing and the casual appearance and high style of some
knit outerwear, The growth of leisure and the related demand for clothes
to fit the occasion also contributed to the appeal of knits to consumers.

At least two other factors have had an important influence on the
growth of knits. One is the deep commitment to knitting that major
U.S. weaving mills have already made in recognition of the expanding
role that knitted fabrics would play in apparel production. The deci-~
sion to produce knitted fabrics has resulted in both substantial plant
expansion and/or acquisition and capital investment in new equipment.

The other key factor is the ever broadening base of synthetic
fibers, meinly textured polyester, that lend themselves so well to
double~knit fabrics. High performance textured filament yarns, spun
yarns, or combinations of filament and spun yarns offer the industry
a variety of raw materiais to meet the requirements of new, high-speed
knitting equipment. Intensive research.and marketing activity by U.S.
fiber producers and yarn processors on behalf of these synthetic yarns

also has fostered the growth of knits.
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U.S. Industry

The men's and boys' suit, coat, and trouser industry includes
establishments producing ready-made and made-to-measure apparel by
cutfing and sewing purchased woven or knit textile fabrics and related
materisls. Excluded from this group are custom tailors not operating
on a factory basis.

The number of establishments reporting production of men's and
boys' ready-made aﬁd/or made-to-measure suits, coats, and trousers
declined nationally in the past decade, as shown in the following
table. As indicated, the great bulk:of the decline for both groups

was accounted for by smaller establishments having less than 500 workers.

Certain me?'s and boys' apparel: Number of establishments reporting
production, by specified plant types and size, and years 1962-72

Suit and coat plants f Trouser plants
Year : : 500 1 ; :
s Total : employees | . 500 empl
© or more : Total . or mgrzyees
1962 P 1 1k9 i b7 j 669 ;
s : : : 10
1968 987 : 54 1 660 : Coo2h
1969 2 93k 57 + 66k : 28
1970 : 91k 50 : 65k : 2}
1971 : 865 : 39 : 647 : 23

1972 m e : 838 : b3 : 633 : 26

\

Source: County Business Patterns, U.S. Department of Commerce.

According to trade sources, the number of firms producing men's
and boys' made-to-measure clothing declined from an estimated 50 in 1951
to approximately 20 in 1973. According to industry officials, total
sales of U.S. manufacturers of men's made-to-measure clothing approx-

imated $25<$30 million in 1972. Sueh firms generally manufacture in
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one plant only. To temporarily halt their own declining sales volume,
several of the more successful made-to-measure firms have acquired their
competitors who were going out of business. The acquiring firms usually
consolidated all manufacturing operations in their own establishments

and disposed of the acquired plants.
U.S. Production

Total U.S. production of men's suits, sport coats, and trousers
grew at a compound rate of approximately 4 percent per year from 1964
to 1992. However, the difference in output between men's woven and
knit suits, sport coats, and trousers is dramatic as shown in the table
below.

Men's suits, sport coats, and trousers, except uniform apparel, woven
and knit: U.S.. production, 1964-T72, and January-October 1972-73

(In thousands of units)

Period . Woven . Knit . Total
1964 : 159,285 : - : 159,285
1965 - 176,494 : - : 176,494
1966 : 181,187 : - : 181,187
1967 : 178,658 : - : 178,658
1968~ : 201,328 : - : 201,328
1969 : : 1/ 203,954 : 1/ 1,024 : 204,978
1970 : 1/ 188,650 : 1/ 14,393 : 203,0L3
1971 : 1/ 140,273 : 1/ Th,34k5 : 214,618
1972 : 1/ 90,808 : 1/ 127,602 : 218,410
1972: (January-October)---=---—-=-: 1/ 77,132 : 1/ 108,361 : 185,493
1973: (January-October)=—————e—— : 1/ W7,7H1 ¢ 1/ 111,972 : 159,713

1/ Partly estimated.

Source: Compiled from official statiétics of the U.S. Department of
Commerce, except as noted.
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Total U.S. production of men's suits, sport coats, and trousers
of woven fabrics increased at an annual average rate of 5.1 percent
from 1964 té 1969; however, production of the above-mentioned articles
declined without interruption thereafter and by 1972 shipments were
more than one-half less than they were in 1969. U.S. shipments of men's
suits, sport coats, and trousers of knit fabrics rose more than a hundred-
fold from 1969, when they accounted for less than 1 percent of total U.S.
production of such wearing apparel, to 128 million units in 1972, when
they represented approximately 58 percent of total production.

Men's tailored suits, sport coats, and trousers of woven fabrics
are usually made of wool yarn, manmade fibers and blends thereof; such
apparel of knit fabrics are made mainly of textured polyester yarns.
Fabrics of cotton and of other fiber yarns account for a small share
of total production of the above-mentioned items.

Men's suits.--Total U.S. production of men's suits averaged 20.6
million units per year during the period 1964-69, but averaged only
17.4 million units annually during the period 1970-T72, as shown in the
following table. Production of suits of woven fabrics declined 65 per-

)

cent from 1969 to 1972 as U.S. shipments of suits of knit fabrics

increased rapidly.
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Men's suits, except uniform suits, woven and knit: U.S.
production, 196L-72, and January-Qctober .1972+T73

(In thousands of units)

Period . Woven | Knit . Total
196 mmmmmm e e -1 20,377 : - : 20,377
1965 mm e e : 21,855 : - : 21,855
Y — : 20,495 - : 20,495
196 =mmmm ————————————— : 19,489 : - : 19,489
BReTY: M—— - — 20,564 : - : 20,564
1969 mm e : 1/ 20,880 : 1/ 211 : 21,091
1970=mm—m _— - : 1/ 16,583 : 1/ 1,111 : 17,69k
1971 - — -————-: 1/ 10,160 : 1/ 6,317 : 16,477
S - —— . : 1/ 7,216 : 1/ 10,958 : 18,17k
1972: (January-October)-—-—-——wm—mw- : 1/ 6,048 : 1/ 9,185 : 15,233

1973: (January-October)---——-——————-- : 1/ 5,969 : 1/ 8,126 : 14,095

1/ Partly estimated.
Source: Compiled frdm official statistics of the U.S. Department of
Commerce, except as noted.
In 1969, men's suits of knit fabries accounted for 1 percent of
total U.S. production of such wearing apparel, compared with 60 per-
cent in 1972.

Men's sport coats.--Total U.S. production of men's sport coats

increased at a compound rate of 6.7 percent per year from 1964 to

1972.
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Men's sport coats, except uniform coats, woven and knit: U.,S.
production, 1964=72, and January-October 1972-T3

(In thousands of units)

Period . Voven . Knit f Total
1964 ' — 10,827 : - : 10,827
1965 - 12,291 : - : 12,291
1966 + ——— 13,446 - : 13,446
1967 —=—— - - - 13,168 : - : 13,168
1968 : - _— 14,222 : - : 1k,222
1969 e S e : 1/ 14,058 : 1/ 287 : 1L,345
1970 - - -: 1/ 10,538 : 1/ 1,212 : 11,750
1971 — --: 1/ 7,584 : 1/ 6,819 : 1k, ko3
1972-- : 1/ 6,196 : 1/ 12,006 : 18,202
1972: (January-October)--—————eee—ux : 1/ 5,194 : 1/ 10,065 : 15,259
1973: (January-October )~ —_— :.1/ 6,309 : 1/ 9,713 : 16,022

1/ Partly estimated.

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of
Commerce, except as noted.

While dcmestic production of men's sport coats of woven fabrics
declined 56 percent from 1968 to 1972, output of sport coats of knit
fabrics rapidly increased in the period 1970-72, as shown in the table
above. In 1969, men's sport coats of knit fabrics accounted for only
2 percent of total U.S. production of such wearing apparel, but by 1972
increased to 66 percent of the aggregate.

Men's separate dress and sport trousers.--Total U.S. production

of men's separate dress and sport trousers increased at an annusl aver-
age rate of 4.l percent from 1964 to 1972. Domestic production of

separate trousers of woven fabrics declined 54 percent from 1969 to
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1972, while production of such articles of knit fabrics rapidly increased

as shown in the table below.

Men's separate dress and sport trousers, except uniform trousers, woven

and knit: U.S. production, 1964-72, and January-October 1972-73
(In thousands of units)

Period : Woven '  KXnit Total
1o l2) — —_——— 128,081 : - : 128,081
1965 - _— 142,348 : - : 142,348
1966 : 147,246 - : 1k7,246
1967 —————— 146,001 : - : 1k6,001
1968~——- - : 166,542 - : 166,5k42
1969 — -— : 1/ 169,016 : 1/ 526 : 169,542
1970 : 1/ 161,529 : 1/ 12,070 : 173,599
1971 — : 1/ 122,529 : 1/ 61,209 : 183,738
1972 _— ---: 1/ 77,396 : 1/ 104,638 : 182,03
1972: (January-October)---------: 1/ 65,800 : 1/ 89,111 : 155,001
1973: (Jenuary-October)---------: 1/ 35,463 : 1/ 94,133 : 129,596

1/ Partly estimated.
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of
Commerce, excgpt as noted.
In 1969, men's trousers of knit fabrics accounted for less than 1
percent of total U.S. production of such wearing apparel, but by l9fé
they represented 57 percent of the total.

Men's uniform suits,iseparate coats, and trousers,--Total U.S.

production of men's uniform suits, separate coats, and trousers declined

from 1966 to 1972, as shown in the following table.
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Certain men's tailored uniform apparel: U.S. production, by
specified items, 1966-72

(In thousands of units)

; Separate ; Separate ; Total

Year : Suits
. coats . trousers
1966-=-=mmmmmmmmmm e et 361 2,241 : 10,261 : 12,863
L : 565 : 4,237 : 11,076 : 15,878
1968 mmm——m e : 578 : 3,883 : 6,11k : 10,575
1969-—-~-- - -—~: 598 : 3,338 : 7,979 : 11,915
1970-=—=m=mmmmmmmmmmmm—mmmm———=: LOT 3,466 : 6,637 : 10,600
1971-=-= et : 331 : 2,ko7 : 5,927 : 8,665
19T2mmmmmm =~ mm e — e : 269 @ 2,132 @ 6,176 : 8,577

Source: Compiled from officiél statiétics of thé u.s. Depaétment of
Commerce.

Men's tailored uniform suits made under State and/or Federal
Government contract accounted for less than 14 percent of total uniform
suits during 1966—f2. However, men's uniform separate coats and uni-
form separate trousers made under Government contract accounted for more
than 67 percent and 62 percent, respectively, of their totals during

1966-T2.
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U.S. Imports

Data on imports of ready-made and made-to-measure apparel are not
separately available. Total U.S. imports of men's and boys' suits, sport
coats, and trousers, slacks, and shorts of woven fabrics increased at a
compound rate of T.7 percent per year from 1964 to 1972. Imports of such
apparel peaked in 1970, declined fractionally in 1971, and then recovered
slightly in 1972, as shown in the table below. Imports in January-October
1973 were materially lower than in the corresponding period of 1972.
Certain men's and boys' wearing apparel, 1/ not knit: U.S. imports

- for consumption, by specified items, l93h—72, and January-October
1972-73

(In thousands of units)

Period : Suits : SPOTE . Trousers 2/ : Total
. . coats . - .

196k ' : 122 @ 295 : 2Lh,040 : 24,457
1965 —: 2k2 : 451 : 28,64k : 29,337
1966 -—: 264 : 858 : 26,335 : 27,457
1967 -—: 269 : 878 : 30,774 = 31,921
1968-m—mmmmmmemm et W78 1,787 34,914 : 37,179
1969 ——— -—-: 9k0 : 2,12k : 37,649 : 40,713
1970 —_— : 1,495 : 3,126 : 39,794 : Lk, k15
1971~mmmmmmm o m e e emet 1,273 @ 2,919 : 39,613 : 43,805
1972 - : 902 : 2,011 : 40,297 : uk,110
1972: (January-October)———-———- : T718.: 2,458 : 35,508 : 38,684
1973: (January-October)-=-—=—-: 817 : 2,560 : 27,684 : 31,061

l/ Includes ready-made and made-to-measure dress and uniform apparel.
2/ Includes trousers, slacks, and shorts; data not separately
reported for each item. :

Source: Compiled from tables T, 8, and  in appendix A.

Total U.S. imports of the above-mentioned items fluctuated within
a narrow range between 1970 and 1972 due, in large part, to the dramatic

shift in consumer preference from woven to knit apparel. However,
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data on.U.S. imports of men's and boys' knit suits, sport coats, and
trousers of wool and/or manmade fibers were not separately reported
until March 1, 1972, when separate TSUSA items for such articles of
manmade , fibers were established.

Men's and boys' suits.--U.S. imports of men's and boys' suits,

including wniform suits, of woven fabrics increased rapidly from 1964
to 1970, but declined 40 percent in 1972 over 1970, as shown in the -
table above. U.S. imports of suits were somewhat greater in January-
October 1973 than in the correspondihg period of 1972. The ratio of
imports to consumption increased from less than 0.5 percent in 196L,
to about 8 percent in 1971-T72 (table 6). Imports of men's and boys'
sﬁits of woven fabrics, in chief value of wool, accounted for 87 per-
cent of the total quantity of imports of such suits in 1964, but only
56 percent of the total in 1972 (table 7). However, U.S. imports of
such wool suits were 40 percent greater in January-October 1973 than
in the same period of 1972 (table 3). U.S. imports of suits, in chief
value of manmade fibers, increased from i3 percent of the 1964 total
for suits of all fibers to 43 percent of the 1972 aggregate. However,
U.8S. importg of such suits were 12 percent less in January-October
1973 than in the same period of 1972.

A separaie TSUSA classification was estgblished for knit suits
of manmade fibers on March 1, 1972. During the 10-month period in
1972, U.S. imports of such knit suits amounted to 1.1 million units
compared with 0.9 million units in the first 10 months of 1973. The
ratio of imports to consumption of knit suits was an estimated 10

percent in 1972.
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The principal sources of men's and boys' suits of woven fabrics
during 1970-72 were the Republic of Korea, Canada, Ja